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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
KENT D. HARRIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DAVID E. BRICE 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 269443 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 · 
Telephone: (916) 324-8010 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Petition to Revoke 
12 Probation Against: 

13 PAUL SUPOTE VIRIY APUNT 
5363 Barbados Circle 

14 Stockton, CA 95210 

Smog Check Inspector EO License No. 
630183 
Smog Check Repair Technician EI License 
No. 630183 
(Formerly Advanced Emission Specialist EA 
Technician License No. 630183) 

Respondent. 

Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") alleges: 

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(<;mo6 tHt:tt<) 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 PARTIES 

22 1. Complainant brings this Petition to Revoke Probation solely in his official capacity as 

23 the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

24 2. On or about May 5, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued 

25 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician EA License No. 630183 to Paul Supote Viriyapunt 

26 ("Respondent"). Respondent 's technician license was due to expire on September 30, 2012. 

27 Pursuant to California Code ofRegulations, title 16 ("Regulations"), section 3340.28(e), effective 

28 September 13, 2012, Respondent elected to renew the license as Smog Check Inspector EO 
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1 , License No. 630183 and Smog Check Repair Technician EI License No. 630183.1 The smog 

2 check inspector and smog check repair technician licenses expired on September 30, 2014, and 

3 have not been renewed. The advanced emission specialist technician license was cancelled on 

4 September 13, 2012. 

5 Disciplinary History 

6 3. In a disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Smog Tech 

7 and. .. Paul Supote Viriyapunt, Case No. 79/11-99, the Director issued a Final Decision After 

8 Remand From Superior Court (the "decision"), effective May 23, 2014, in which Respondent's 

9 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician EA License No. 630183, designated upon renewal as 

10 Smog Check Inspector EO License No. 630183 and Smog Check Repair Technician EI License 

11 No. 630183 (the "licenses"), were revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and 

12 Respondent's licenses were placed on probation for a period of three years of probation with 

13 certain terms and conditions, including a five day suspension that commenced on May 23, 2014. 

14 A copy of that decision is attached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference. 

15 JURISDICTION 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4. 

5. 

Probation Term and Condition Number 5.b.vi of the decision states: 

Should the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs determine 
that respondent Viriyapunt has failed to comply with the terms and conditions 
of probation, the department may, after giving notice and opportunity to be 
heard, lift the stay of revocation causing respondent's licenses to be revoked. 

Grounds exist to revoke Respondent's probation and reimpose the order of revocation 

of his smog check inspector and smog check repair technician licenses (formerly advanced 

emission specialist technician license). 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

1 Effective August 1, 2012, Regulations, sections 3340.28, 3340.29, and 3340.30 were 
amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
(EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog Check Inspector (EO) license 
and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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1 

2 

FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

(Failure to Report in Person as Prescribed by the Bureau) 

3 6. At all times after the effective date of Respondent's probation, Condition 5,b.iii ofthe 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Decision stated that Respondent shall: 

Report in person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of 
Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the bureau, but no more frequently 
than each quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in maintaining 
compliance with the terms and conditions of probation. 

8 7. Respondent's probation is subject to revocation in that he failed to report as 

9 prescribed and scheduled by the Bureau. The facts and circumstances regarding this violation are 

10 as follows: 

11 a. On or about May 27, 2014, Respondent was notified during a probation conference 

12 prescribed by the Bureau that the next probation conference was scheduled for September 2, 

13 2014, at 11 :00 a.m. Respondent failed to appear on September 2, 2014. 

14 b. On or about September 2, 2014, the Bureau sent notice to Respondent that, due to his 

15 failure to appear at the probation conference scheduled for September 2, 2014, it had been· 

16 rescheduled for September 11, 2014, at 10:00 a.m. Respondent failed to appear on September 11, 

17 2014. 

18 SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION 

19 (Failure to Provide Proof of Completion of Prescribed Course) 

20 8. At all times after the effective date ofRespondent's probation, Condition 5,b.vii of 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

the Decision stated that Respondent shall: 

9. 

Attend and successfully complete the bureau's advanced air/clean air 
car course. Said course shall be completed and proof of completion submitted 
to the bureau within 180 days ofthe effective date ofthis Decision and Order. 
Ifproofofcompletion ofthe course is not furnished to the bureau within the 
180-day period, the department may, until such proof is received and after 
giving notice and opportunity to be heard, lift the stay of revocation causing 
respondent's licenses to be revoked. 

Respondent's probation is subject to revocation in that he failed to furnish to the 

27 Bureau proof of completion of the Bureau's advanced air/clean air car course. 

28 Ill 
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1 OTHER MATTERS 

2 10. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector EO 

3 License No. 630183 and/or Smog Check Repair Technician EI License No. 630183 issued to Paul 

4 Supote Viriyapunt is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the 

5 name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

6 PRAYER 

7 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this 

8 Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the Director of 

9 Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

10 1. Revoking probation and reimposing the order of revocation of Smog Check Inspector 

11 EO License No. 630183 and Smog Check Repair Technician EI License No. 630183 (formerly 

12 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician EA License No. 630183), issued to Paul Supote 

13 Viriyapunt; 

14 2. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 ofthe Health 

15 and Safety Code in the name ofPaul Supote Viriyapunt; and, 

16 

17 

18 

19 

3. 

DATED: 

Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Bureau of Automotive Repair 
20 Department of Consumer Affairs 

State of California 
21 Complainant 

22 SA2015101337 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

11858366.doc 
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Exhibit A 

Final Decision After Remand From Superior Court 

Bureau of Automotive Repair Case No. 79/11-99 



Exhibit A 

Final Decision After Remand From Superior Court 
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....... BEF.ORE THE DIRECTOR 
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR. 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA. . 

· In .the Matter of the Accusation Against 

SMOG: TECH 
· .Stockton,.Californla 95205 

HARJIT SINGH, PARTNER ,· 
JASJ-IT KAUR BAIN, PARTNEfl 

Automotive Repair Dealer Re.gistration 
. No. ARD 243698 
Smog Check, Test Only, StatiorJ License 

No: TC 243698 

. . . and ·. 

HARJIT SINGH · 
L9di, California 95242 

. . 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

· License No. EA 137249 

and 

PAUL SUPOTE VIRIYAPUNT 
StocktGn, California 9521o· · 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
Ucense No. EA 630i 83 · 

Respondents.. 

i 

' .. 

··case No. 79ii 1 ~99 · 

OAH No. 20i i 100307 · 

,' ' ' 
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'FINAL DECISION A.'FTER RE,MAND FROM SUPERIOR COURT 

~: . 

· This matter was ·heard before Reb:e~ca· M. Westmore; Admi~istrq.tive L~w Jud.ge 
(ALJ), Office of Administrative Heafings, State of California, on July 19;.201 2, in 
Sacramento, California. · · · · . . · · 

Patrlck M. Kenady, Dep.uty Attorney General, represented complainant, Sherry 
Meh:l, Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair {bureau), Department of Consumer 
Affairs ·(department). 

Christo.pher A. DeWys, Attorney at Law, Automotive Defense Specialists, 
represented respondents Smog Tech, Harjit Singh, indi~~du.aJly and.·as partner of Smog 
Tech, and Paul Supote Viriyap.unt, who. were present thmughout the heariJlg. . . . . . 

There was no appearance by or on behalf of respondent Jasjit Kaur Bain, 
Pa,rtner of Smog Tech. 

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matte'r was s·ubmitted 
for decision on July ! 9; 2Q12. ·· · 

On August~ 4, 20i 2, t~e)~ .. LJ subfn,itted her proposed decision to.the·Bu.reau of 
. Automotive Repair, Department of'Consumer Affairs. The Director of the Depar.tment 

of co'nsumer Affairs ("Director") ·adopted th·~ ALJ's proposed deqlsion on September 4, 
2012, to become effective on October·i5x 20i2. · 

. . 
. ThE?reaftt:tr, on or about Odtober 9., 2012, respondents filed a Petition for Writ of .. 

. Mandamus in the County of San Francisco, Superior Court, Case No. CPFi 2~5'125i 6. 
The court heard the matter 011 May 30, 2013. On July 9, 2013 the s:;o·urt issued its 
Statement uf Declt?ion Granting Writ of Administrative Mandamus in Part and Denying 
in .Part. The San Francisco S~perior Court, pursuantto its ruling of Jufy·9, 2013, set 
aside th.e De.clslon and rem·anded'the matter to the Director to reconsider the Decision 
dated ·Sept!3mber' 4, )2012, with ·regard to discipline· in light of its decision th~t the 
factual findings of clean plugging are no.t supported by the weight of the evidence. 

: The Dlrecto"r ad~ised bqth parties that any written argument that the parties wi.sh 
to present must be filed YJlth th_e Director by October 25, 2013, but that nq new evidence 
may be suqmitted. ·Both parties provided. vvritten .argu~e!lt In the time set by the 
Dir'ector for rec~iving· such argument prior to its deliberations: Those written 
arguments. have been read an? considered. by the Director. . 

~ . 

Pursuant to the Superiq~ .C0urfs: ~uHng to reconsid·er the arorementioned parts 
of the Director's September 4, 2012 DeCision, the Di.rector now rrjakes the ·following 
Final Decision aft~r Re.mand in compliance with the Superior Court's ruling. 
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FACTUAL FINDINGS 

I. 'In 200.6, the bl,lre?LU issued. autOIT]Otive repair dealer registration number 
ARD 243698 (registration) to respond~nts Harjit Singh and Jasjit ·Kaur 8ain, doing 

· business as Smog Tech,, located in Stqckton, California. The ~egistration e~pired on 
February 28, 2013 and has not been renewed. · . . . ' 

· 2. On March 17, 2006, the b!,.lreau issued smog check, test only, station 
·ncense number TC 243698 (station license) to respondents f-iarjit Singh and Jasjit .. 
Kaur Bain, doing business as Smog Tech, located in Stocktonr California. Thelice.nse. 
expired on February 28, '20'13 a,nd has not been renewed. , 

3. In 2002, the. bureau lssue.d advanced emission specialist (EA) technician 
license number EA 137249 to respondent Harjit Singh. This license was renewed·and 
.was designated upon. renewal as Smog Check ·Inspector License No. EO 137249. The 
license wii! expire on March 31, 2016. 

4. On f0ay 5, 2008, the bureau ·issued advanced emlss!on specialist (EA) 
technician license num.ber EA 630183 to respondent Pa~l Supote Vlriyapunt. This 
license was renewed and was designated upon renewal as Smog Check IQspector 
License No . .EO 630i 83 af!d S'mog ·Che,ck Repair Te9hnician Licel}se No. El 630 '183. 
These licenses will·~xpire on Sept,ember 30, 20i 4, u·nles~ renewed.: 

5. At all ti~es Teferenced herein, John Yawas not registered with the 
. bureau under the Automotive Repalr.Act of 1971, or licensed onder the biennial Smog 

Check P,rog·ram implemented by the bureau. on January 1; I 990. · , 

· 6. On June 15, 201 I, ccimplain~nffile.d the accusation in h.er official . 
capacity. Complainant see.ks to revoke respondents' registration, licel)ses and 
licenE?ing rights ori the· grpunds that respondents Harjit Singh and Jasjit Kaur Bain, . 
d.b.a. Smog Tech, and Paul Supote Viriyapunt·issued electr.onic certificates of 
compliance on. two vehicles without pertorming a bona fide !nspecti.on of the smission 

· control devices and systems on th'ose vehicles. In addition, complainant seeks to · 
· · revoke respondent Paui.Supote ViriyapLmt's licenses and licensing rights on the 

grounds that he aided and abetted an unlicensed perso!l to participate in the smog test 
and inspection of a vehicle .. · 

Pdor Citations 
" 

7, On Ju'ly-20, 2005, the bureau issued Citation· No. MOS-0027 to 
respondent Harjit Singh, for issuing a Certificate of Compliance on ·June 27, 2005; to a 
l:;lurea,u undercover vehicle with a.missing Positive Crankcase Ventilation (PCV) 
s'ystem. A Citation Office Conference was held on August 23,· 2005, in which 
respondent Singh agreed to: · · 
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(a).' Comply with ·all laws aod regulations pertaining to·the 
· Automotive Repair Act and: the Smqg Check Program. 

(b) Perform all smog check insp~ctions aqd tests· ori motor 
v_ehioles l_n accordance with Bureau procedures. 

(c) Follow the inspection steps as outlined.: in the Smog 
Check ln.spect_ion Manual, and as prompted by the. 
Emiss,lons ln~pection System. 

· (d) Only ce~i~y a ve[li"ole as being in compliance ~?-fter it Is 
· determined 'that the vehicle meets the criteria set forth in 

Health and $afety .Code secti~m 440i 2. ·. . · 

On September 11, 2005, respo~d.ent Singh ·completed an ei~htqhour training course.· · · 

8. On December 1, 2005, the bureau rssued Citation No. M06-0271 to 
respondent Ha:rjit Singh, tor: issuing a Certificate of Compliance .on Novemb-er i ·a, 
2005, to a bureau undercqver vehicle. with a missing Air Injection (AIR) system. A 
Citation Office Conference was held on January 10, 2006. Respondent Singh signed 
the· Citation Office Conference Memorandum .in which he agreed to comply with the 
same terms· outlined in Factuai--Fin.din.g 7. On January 29, 2006, respondent Singh 

. co_mpleted a 16-hour training course. · 

9. · . ·.on April 19,· 2006, tli~ bqreau issu'ed Citation No. M06-o65s to. 
r~spondent _Hatjit Singh~ for issuing a Certificate of Comp_!iance on March 27, 2006, to. 
a bureau undercover vehiQie. with a missing Positiv~. Crankoase Ventilation· (PCV) . 
system:· A ·Citation Office Conference was held on J·une 8, 2006. Respondent Singh 

. appealed the citation on Junes,· 290~ . .No evidence was introdC1ced _to'establish the .. 
outcome o'fthat appeal. · · · · · 

. 10. On DecembE)r 27, 20.06, the bureau issued Citation No.- Q0?-0426-to 
respondents Harjlt Singh and Jasjit K. ~ain, Partners, d.b.a. Smog Tech, for issuing a 
Certificate o(Compliance on November 8, 2006, to a bureau. undercover VEihicle with p. 
non-functional Exhaust Ga,s Recirculation (EG.R) system. A-Citation· Office Conference . 
was held on February 6, 2007.. Respondent Bafn signed the Citation Office 
ConferencE? Memorandum·inwhich respondent Bain agreed that 

(a) R~spond.ents. and all 'facility employees ·s~~ll-comply with · 
all laws and reg.ulation_s·pertaining to the Automotive Repair 
Act ana the Smog Cheok Program. 

(b) All smog check in~pectloris and tests on motqr vehicles 
shall be peiiormed in accordance with Bureau procedures . 

. · 4 



(c) Inspection steps shall. be. followed.as outlined In the · 
"Smog Check Inspection Manual" and· as prompted by the 
Emissions Inspection System. 

(d) A vehicle shail be cert.ified .as being in co'mp!ianc~ only · 
·after it rs determine.d .that th.e vehicle meets the criteria set 
.forth in Health· and Safety .Code s.ection 44012 .. 

(e) The· estimate shall·shovV the vehicle's odomf3ter reading 
at the time oftepalr(s) (service. [Bolding and italics in 
original.] 

. . 
· On February 22, 2007, respondents paid tho $5po. Cttation. . . . ' . . 

· 11 . .' OnMay 13,2009, th.e bureau issued Citation No. C09~1299 to . · 
respondents Harjlt Sing~ and Jasji~ K 'Bain,. Partners, d.b.a. Smog Tech, for issuing a 
Certlficat!3 of Compliance on May 1, 2009, to a bureau undercover vehfcle with the 
ignition timing adjusted beyond specifications. A Citation Office C'onferehce was held 

.. on 'June i 6, 2009, in which respondentsagreed to terms (a) through.(d) outlined in 
·Factual Finding 10. On Ju~e 30, 200f3, respondents paid the $500 Citation. 

Video Survelllance -April SOJ 201q ....... 1995'8uick Skylark . 

i2. Tim Bowd~n is a Progr~m·Representative II Specialist.wit~.the bureau . 
. As part ~f his.joq duties, Mr. Bowden perfor.ms survelllar)ce operations at smog· 

inspection 'facilities. 

i 3. On April30, 201 o, .at 07:4q hours, Mr .. Bowden begar:t 1:3. video 
surveillance across the street from the Smog Tech facility lo.cated on Airport Way in 
Stockton, California. At approximately 14:46 hours, a i 9~5 Buick Skylark (Skylark), 
California- license plate number .3MBX738 was repositioned in the smog test qay. Data · 
CB;ptured on the BAR97 Test form for Aprii·30, 201 o,. indicates 'that an aborted smog · · 
inspection was performed on the .Skylark at Smog Tech between i 4:46 hours and 
15:09 -hours. Mr. Bowden believes that the test was aborted because the vehicle ran 
out of gas. Beginning at i.5:i 9. hours and continuing' thrqugh i 5:31 hours, a second 
smog inspection was performed on the. Skylark at Smog Tech,.resulting in the. 
issuance .of a Certificate 'of 9ompliance. . · · · · · · 

· i 4. The video surveillance recorded respondent Viriyapunt backing a i 999 
. Suick, Ca.lifornia license plate number 4EAK81 i up to the rea~ .of the .Skylark on ·the 

.. north side of.the smog test bay at i 5:·i 8 hours. He was guided by. respondent Singh. 
Between :15:19 hours and 15:25 hours, an unidentified individual added gas to the fuel 
tank. At i 5:26 hours, resp.ond.ent Viriyapunt remOVt?Jd the emissions sa·mple p~obe . . 
from Its hanger on the front door frame of th!3 smqg test .bay, and Inserted ·it into .the 
'tailpipe of the Skylark. At .i·5:27,hours, respondent Virlyq.punt rem9ved 'the emis.slons 
sample pr_obe from the. tailpipe of ~he Skylark, ca,rried it i:o the rear of the 1999 Buick, 
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and bent down out of sight.. The video d~es not show respondent Viriyapunt in.serting 
the emissions sample probe ln~o the tailp'ipe of the '1999 Buick; rowever, after he stood 
up and returned to the Skylark; his bo.dy languc.tge su,ggested that he was. monitoring 
the area as if to determine if-someone was watch,ing. Thereafter; E;t '15:28:52 hourt!, 
respondent Viriyapunt returned to the rear of.the i 999 B~ick, ben~· down out of sight, 
and was next.seen at i 5:28:54 hours p)acing the emissions sample probe on the 
hang~r on 'tbe front door frame of the smog·test bay. It was clear from these actions 
that respondent Viriyapunt removed ~he emissions sampl~ probe from the .tailpipe of . 
the 1 999 Buick. Immediately thereafter, at 15:4~:57 hours, respondent Singh exited 
)he Skylark, and between i 5:2.9:04 hours and 15:29;23 hours; respondent Viriyapunt 
entered the 1999 Buick, drove. it forwt?-rd .towards Aimort Way, and backed it up · . 
towards the south $lde of the smoQ test bay, where it remalned until it was driven away 
froni the facility at i 5:40 hour;:;. At no time durjng the video surveillance was the rear 
license plate of the l999 Buick visibfe. At .i 5:31 hou'rs, respondent Singh completed 
the smog ~nspet:tion of the ~kylark. At 15:.31:47 h9urs, re·spondent Singh _used his· 
cellular telephone in the smog test· bay. At 15:32 hours, respondef.lt Singh coiled up 
the osp.cable and returned !1 to the side of.the smog te?t analyz~r. At 15:33:50 
hours, respondent Singh.went into the office, ·and exited at 15:35:5'2 hours. At · 
approximately i 5.:39 hours, respondent Viriyapunt enter~d the .. office, and exited at 
15:39:52 hours. Respondent Viriyapunt had no papervvork in hts hands when he · 

. exited the office·. At i 5:40:1 6 hours, the 1999 ~uick was driven away from ~he facility. 

11?.. · At hearing) Mr. Bowden referred to respondents' act of using· the tailpipe 
emissions of one vehicle to_ register the tailpipe emissions of a vehicle that cannot pass 
the tailpipe emissions test portion of the smog inspection as "cle_an pjping." · 

. . . 
i 6 .... ,During a meeting at the bureau's S'acramento Field OffiCe on July 16, 

201 O,·. Mr. Bowden showed the April.30, 20'1 Q,SUNeillance video to respondent . 
Viriyapunt, and informed him that his license would be in jeopardy. Mr. Bowden · .. 
denied threatening· respondent Viriyapunt'$license if he did not turn in or testify against 
r.~spondent .Singh. Mr. s·owden. req·uested 'inforf)lf3-tion from respondent. Viriyapunt 
regarding· the clean p.iping of the Skylark, and contends that respondent Viriyapunt 

· admitl;ed that he clean piped the Skylark,. asserted.that he was qoing. hls job, and 
denied .receiving additional money to pertorm the smog Inspection of the Skylark 

· '17-. . C~ristopher Pryor· is a Program Represent~tive for the bureau, and 
attended the meeting at.tne bureau's SacramentQ Field Office on July 16, 2010 with .. 
Mr. Bowden and respondent Viriyap~nt. Mr. Pryor asserted that the video surveillance' 
was exhibited to respqndent Viriyapunt who admitted that he .performed the smog 
inspection of the Skylark. Mr. Pryor denied that Mr. Bowdert threatened respondent 
Viriyapunt, or threatened his ca,reer if he did not turn in respondent Singh. According 
to Mr. Pryor, respondent Viriyapunt g?.ve no expla·nation fbr whp,t happened during the 
smog·insp.eotjon of the SkyiFJ,rk; an·d.•did. not sign· any document~ during the meeting. . 

18. At hearing, respondent Viriyapunt asserted that Airport Way is a busy 
street, and-there is only_20 feet betwE?en the smog test_ bays and the sidewalk. 
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According to respo·ndent Viriyapunt, .he \f'/as getting reac;-Jy to drop off the 1 999 a·uick at 
the S&S Dealership on·Wilson Way in Stockto'n;·however he did not have all the 
paperwork ·for the vehicle. Because the facility parking lot w.as full; hE! backed the 1999 
Buick towards th.e smog test bay, and exited the vehicle to go to the office and· retrieve 
the paperwor~ }r?m.respondent Singh. During a conversation with respondent Singh, . 
respondent Vrnyapunt learned that S&S Dealershjp had called and asked respondents 

· to make sure that the license plate vyas on the 1999 Buick. Respondent Viriyapunt 
d~ni'ed that he inserted the emissions sample probe !nto the tailpipe of the i 999. Buick, 
and asserted that he bent over to check the bolts on the license plate of the i 999 
Buick.· According to re·spqndent Viriyapuntl he finally receiVed the paperW-ork for the 
1999 Buick after the smog inspection on the Skylark was completed. However, 
respondent Viriyapunfs testimony regarding. the paper.w·ork for the 1999 Buick· 
contradicted his actlons as shown on the surveillance video. 

i 9,. Respondent Viriyapunt also asserted that during the J'uly 16~ 2o1 0 
meeting at the Sacramento Field Office with Mr. Bowden and Mr. Pryor, he\ never 
admitted ~o ,o!e~n piping the Skylark~ or telling them that respondent Singh pald him to 
clean plpe vehicles. He contends, howev.er, that'he was threatened by Mr. Bowden to 
turn in his boss; or they would take his licen.se that day. Respondent'Viriyapunt claims 
·that he "w~s a littl~ intimidated'' at that meeting. · . . > 

··:· 20. Respondent'Singh conf,irmed thatthe. s~og iiispection was restarted 
after the customer put gas in the fuel tank. Respondent Singh contends that he 
received a call from S&S Dealership asking him to ch.eck the brakes and .the air in the 
tires on the 1999· Buick because a customer wah ted to .look at the vehicle. As · 
.respondent Viriyapunt was standing next tb the office door, he asked respondent 
Viriyapunt to check the brakes and air'ln the tires on the I 999 Buick. Respor)dent 
Singh denied that he demanded or asked respond en~ Vifiyapunt t9 insert the · . 

· emissio[ls samp.le probe intp the 1999 Buick, deriled seeing respondent Viriyapunt 
: place.the emissions sample probe ,into the 1999 Buick, and denied· that he offered an· 
. incentive to respondent Viriyapuntto clean pipe or clean plug vehicles .. 

. Video $urvei!/ance -May 2(261 0- Unhcehsed Activjty 

21. On lvlay 21, 2010, at 09:38 hours, Mr. Bowden began' a video . 
surveillance across the street from the Smog Tech facility located on Airport Way in . 
Stockton, California. At 1 0:3! :56 hours, a 2006 Chevrolet Tahoe.(Chevrolet), 
Cal'lfornia license plate number ~SJC337, was driven into the smog test bay of Smog 
Tech. Data captured on the BAR97 Test form for May 21; 20'1 0, indicates that a smog 
Inspection of the Ch.evrolet was petiormed at Smog. Tech between. I 0:39 hours and 
i o.:49 hours, resulting in the issuance of. a Certificate qf Compliance. 

I 

22. Mr. Bowden asserted that during the smog irispectlon of the Chevrolet, 
· respoodent Vlriyapunt allowed John Ya, an unlicensed individual, to enter.data into the · 
smog test analyzer between i'0:48 hours and i 0:~9 hours. According to Mr: Sowden, 
respondent Viriyapunt was wearin'g black gloves during the smog inspecti.on, and the 
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video surveillance tape shows that Mr. Y~; who was n~t wearing gloves) entered data 
into the smog test ana:!y~er. · 

23. Res·pondent Viriyapunt denied that he lnstruded.Mr. Ya.to perform any 
·functions of the smog inspectl<;>n, and denied that he allowed Mr.Ya to enter data into 
the smog test analyzer during the smog ins.pection of the Chev.rolet: Mr. Viriyapunt . 
contends that he was "just showing" Mr. Ya the prompts ·on the smog test analyzer 
screen for -the vis~al test portion of the sr:nog inspection. Accoraing to respondent 
Viriyapunt,.he performed the visual, f.unotional and tailpipe emissions portions of the 
.smog inspection and made .all the.e.ntrles into.the smog test analyzer. Respondent 
Viriyapunt also asserted that during the July 16, ·~01 0 meeting at the Sacramento Field 
Office with .Mr. Bowden and Mr. Pryor, he never admitte? to ai9ing. a,nd abetting Mr. Ya 
.In performing unlicensed activities. · 

. 24. The V\deo surveiilance recorded John Ya driving the Chevrolet into the 
smog test bay at 10:31 hqurs. He·exited the vehiple at 1 0;32:12 hours. At I 0:48:29· 
hours, Mr. Ya began filling. out paperwork. At 10:48:4 i hours, Mr. )'a placed .his hand 
in front of the smog test analyL;er qn what appeared to be the keyb.o'ard. Assuming Mr. 
Ya placed his hand on the keyboard, however, it was unclear from the video if Mr. Ya . 
then· pressed any keys on 'the keyqoard. It is equally plausible that Mr. Ya ·placed .his 
hand on the shelf where the keyboard was located, · 

Video SiJNelflanc~ -·May'21, 2010..:.. 2003 Lincoln Aviator 

25. On May 21, 201 o at i 7:53 hours, a 2003 Lincoln Aviator (Lincolli), · . 
Californra license plate .number ?UBM985, was driven fnto the smo.g test bay of Smog 
Tech. Da~a cc;tptured.on the BAR97 Te$t form for May 21, 2010, indicates that a ·smog 
inspection of the Lincoln was performed at Smog Tech between 1 7:58 ho.urs and '18:04 
hours, resultin·g in the ·issuan9e of a Certificate of Complia·nce. 

•'. 

. 26. . Tht:.1 video surveillance recorded respondentVIriyapunt driving. the .. . ·· 
Lincoln into :the qmog test bay' at .17:53:56 hours, and beginnir)g the smog inspection of 
th~ Lincoln at i 7:55 .hours. ·At i 7:59 'hours, respon.dE;mt Viriyapunt removed the on~ 
board- diagnostic .(OBD) cable from th'e slde of the smqg test analyzer, and· conneqted 
it to the Lincoln. At 18:02 hours, an unidentified individual· made a motion to retrieve 
something from respondent Virlyapunt, who was in ~he front driver's seat ~f the . 
Lincoln. However,. respondent Virlyapunt exited .the Lincoln without hB:nding anything : 
to the unidentified individual. When re1?pondent V\rjyapun~ exited the Uncoln, he V.;as 
holding the OBD cable. At 18:02:83 hours, respondent,Viriyaputrt rolled up the· OBD 
cable and made two tossing.motions with the cable. At I 8:02:'12, respondent 

· Viriyapunt tossed· the OBD cable over to the·adjacent smqg test bay. At 1.8:02:16, 
. respondent Viriyapunt retrieved.the OBD cable from the adjacent smog test bay and 

rolled It up. At 1 8:02:25· howrs;- respondent Virlyapu~t again threw the ·oso cable to 
the adjacent smog test bay, and at i 8:02:29 hours, the Qable bepame taut. At . 
I 8:03;06, respon.dent Viriyapunt retrieved the 080 qable from the adJace.nt smog test 
bay, a0d replaqeo lt on the side pf the smog test analyzer at i 8:03:2i ~ours. At 
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i a:05:59.hours, p~perwork was handed to an ~nldentifled indi'(idual, and at i 8:07:52, 
the Lincoln was driven out of the smog t~st bay. It is not visibl_e on the video that 
someone inserted the OBD c~ble intq a vehicle in the adj'ac~nt smog t'est bay. The 
vid~o evidence is not ·conclusive. The suNelllance camera is limited to a sjngle _apgle, 
shot across a street, wi~h f!O sound. : . ·. 

27. At hearing, Mr. Bowden, described respondents' act as using the OBD 
·cable in one yehicle to .register the OSD data of' a vehicle that cannot pass the 
functiona.l test portio.n of tlie smog-inspection and. describe<;! it as (!clean plugging." Mr. 
. Bowden also admitted there was. no computer-related eviderJce suggesting clean 
plugging on the. Lincoln, and that the sole. evidence abo~t this incident is the video 
surveillance. . 

28. . Atheari~g, respondent Viriyapunt asserted that respondent Singh was 
experiencing Jntermittent communication problems with the OBD·interface in the Qorth. 
smog test bay, so respond~n.t Viriyapunt removed his OBD cable from the Lincoln and 
threw lt over to the adjacent smqg test bay so they could determine what the problem 
was. According to respon.dent Viriyapunt,· after·he threw. the cable.the first tim.e, 
respondent Singh ingicated t9 him. th.at he did not need it. But then respondent' Singh 
asked for the cable again so he t,ossed it back to him. According to respondent 
Viriyapunt, after respondent.Si'ngh paught the cable, he "put it aside." _Respondent 
Viriyapunt denied that he asked respondent Singh or anyone to insert the OBD cahle 
in anoth.er vehicle. to complete the smog inspection on the Lincoln. Respondent 
Viriyapunt·also asserted that during the July 16, 2010 meeting at the Sacramento.Field 
Office. with Mr, Bowden and Mr. Pryor, he never admitted to cle~n plugging ~he Lincoln, 
or te.lling them that respon~ent Singh paid -hlm to clean plug vericles .. 

29. . At he~ring, respo!)deht Singh ass·e.rted that the cable in the smog test · 
bay in which he was working o.n May 2i, 201 d, was old, and the conn$cting pins were 
missing. According to respondent' Singh, he ·asked respof!dent Viriyapunt to throw him. 
his cable, but then his analyzer started communicating with thevehi.cle in his smog test· 
bay. A few seco'nds later, however, the analyzer 11threw a red flag and showed no 
communication/' so.he asked respondent Viriyapunt to throw him the cable again. 
Respondent Singh denied plugging the ·a so· cab!~ into another yehidle to complete the 
smog test on the Lincoln) or St1eing or instructing someone else to plug the 080 cabl~ 

· into another vehicle. On ·cross~examination; when asked why he.did not ask 
respondent Viriyapunt to also throw him the other end of the cable, respond eDt Singh 
adfl!itled that it was attached· tp respondent Viriyapunt's smog. test ai1alyzer and 
requires the loo$ening of tw~/sore.ws. According to Mr. Singh, had he got to that point, 
he would have asked respondent Vir'1yapunt to unscrew the other end of hls cable and 
toss that to him also. · 

Factors in Aggrava.Oon, Mitigation [ftlnd Rehabl!itatlon 

30. Responqent Si_ngh has been a smog technician for 1 o ye~rs. · H~ 
explained that Smog Tech has five smog tests bay,·each of whicJ:l perform 
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approximqtely 30 to 40 smog insp~ction§ each' day, for a t6ta,l of appr.~ximately 150 
smog inspections each day. He hf;ls not been a co~owner of Smog Tech since ·March 
20i 2. Respondent Singh co~tinues to own the building., but leases the. business to 
another ow·ner, who ha·s notified the bureau ofthe change in ownership and displays 
his license on the. wall. While respondent Singh agreed to implement measures in 

. response. to. the prio,r citations, as set forth in Factual Findings 7) 8, i,O and i i', there is 
no evide.nca that he took any steps to either prevent the conduct at issue, or, once it 
occurred, to minimize ;::;t recurrence. 

3 I.. Respondent'Viriyapunt h~s been .a licensed s.mog technician spediali.st 
for four· years. He has no history of prior citations or prior discipline ·against his license.· 

' . . 

Costs of Investigation a(!d Prosecution 

32. .Pursuant to Business and Profession~ Cud~ section 1 25.3, complainant· 
has req ues~ed costs of lnvestig ation and prosecution in the total, amount of '$9 ,590 .63·. 
This total' amou.nt consists of the following: · 

a. · Complainant submitted a Cet1ificatlon. of Costs and 
·. Fees, which requests $4,138.03 for the investigative services of 

program representatives from the bureau .. Business and · 
Professions Code section ·1 25.3, subdivision (c), permits a bureau · 
seeking costs to .submit a "certified· copy of the aCtual costs." In this 
case, however, ·the ·pureau did not submit a breakdown of the time. 
spent by bureau staff on this IT]atter or provide any evidenti!:J.rY. 
support for its costs during the hearing.1 Cons·equently,.l~ did riot 
provide sufficient evidence of the "a.ctual costs" as reciw.ired ·l)nder. 
Business and Professions Code section i 25.3, .subdivision (c), and 
California Code of Regulati.ons, ·title. ·1, section i 042, to find that the 
amount reque~ted is reasonable. These· requested costs will., 
therefore, not be awarded.· 

b. Complainant submitted a Certification of Prosecution·. 
Costs ~nd the Declaratlon·of the Deputy. Attorney .General, which . 
requests costs in the amount of $5,':f52.50 .. Attached to the Deputy. 
Attorf1ey G.eneral's Declaration are printouts· of documents entitled · 
"Cost ·of Su.it Summary," and "Matte.r Time Activity By Professi<;mal 
Type.'' These documents describe the work performed by 'Deputies 
Attorney General and a paralegal. The amount requestrad by the 
Office of the Attorney General is reasonable lh light of'the . 
description of the work periorme.d and the nature of this case~ · . . . 

· .... 

1 California Code of Regi.Jiatl.ons, tftls i , sectidn ·1 042. 
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. . 
. 33. At hearing, respqndents did not offer any. evidence ·as to their financial 

ability to pay the costs. The costs of inves~igation and prosecution are addressed in 
Legal Conclusions 46 through 47 b~ldw. · 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

·Clean Piping- the ~kylark 
. . 

The weight of the eviden9e s'upports the fact\Jal findings that the 81-cy!ark was clean 
pipe.d. '(Factual Findings i ~-i 4.) · 

Clean P/ugg!ng ·-the Lincoln 

Giv~n the;Jfmitatib'ns.ofthe video surveillance as described above, Respondents' 
denial of clean plugging, and their explanations at hearing, the weight of the evidence 
does not suppol):.findlngs that the Lin.col'n was clean plugged. (Factual Findings 25~ 
2!-) . 

Unlicensed Activity - the Chevrolet 

As set forth ih Factual Findings 21 through 2.4, complainant did not establish that . 
respondent ,Viriyapunt aided and abetted an unlic.ensed technicia,n. in the p'erformance 
of certa,in aspects. of the smog inspection of the Chevrolet. 

·smog Tech's Registration 
. . 

i. . · Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision 
(a)(t), where the automotive repair dealer cannot ~how that ~h.ere was a ·"bo'na fide 
error/' an automotive repair dealer registration may be invalidated when the . 
automotive repair dealer, .or any automotive tecbnician, etl}p!oyee; pf?,rtner, officer, or 
member of the automotive repair deal~r, has m~de "in any manner or by any meai1s 
whatev.er any statement .written or oral which is untrue or misleading, ~nd which is 
·known, or which by the. exercise of reasonable care should be ·Jmown, to be untrue or 

. ·· fDisleading." As set forth. in Factwal Finding.s.13 through 15, 18, and 20; by·certifylng 
under penalty of perjury that the Skylark had passed the Qallfornia Emissions 
Inspection Test, respondents Singh and Viriyap.u'nt made statements that were untrue. 
and, which by the exercise of reasonp.ble care, they' should have known were untrue. 
Therefore, cause exists tci djscipline re$pondent Smog Tech's reg)stration fo·r violation 
of Business and Professions Code section 9884.7; swbdivision (a)( I). 

• • ', • I 

. . 

2. As set forfh in Factual Fi'ndl:ngs 21 through 24,· complainant did not 
establish that resp.ondent Viriyapunt aided and abetted ari unlicensed technician in the 
performance of certain aspects of ih.e smog inspection of the Chevrolet. Therefore, 
cause does· not exist to discipline 'respondent Smog Tech's registration pur;:;uant to 
Business and Professions Code section ·9884. 7, subdivision (a) (i) for thls set of facts .. 

) ... 

ii· 
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· 3. Pursuant to Business.ahd :Professions Code section 9884.7, subd.ivision 
(a) (4); an autom9tive repair dealer: registration may be invalidated when the· · 
automotive ·repair dea!'er, or any automotive technician, employee, partner,·offfcer, o'r. 
member of the automo~iye repair dealer~· has engaged·in conduct that constitutes 
fraud. In general, fraud wi.ll be found when an individual"lntentionally, or by design, 
misrepresents a material fact,· or produces a false Impression in order to mislead · 
another, or to entrap or ch_eat him, or to obtain an undue advantage of him." (Wayne v. 
Buteau of Private fnvestig?tois & Adjusters (1 962) 201 Cal.App:2d'427, 4~8.)" As set 

·forth in FactuaJ Findings· '13·ti:Jrougti i SJ 8, and 20, respqhdents engaged. in fraudulent 
·· conduct when 'they issued an electronic CerWicat9 of Compliaryce for the Skylark. . 

witho\Jt perrorming a bonB; fide inspection of the emissloo control d_evices ·and systems 
·On those vehlcles. Therefqre, cau)Se exists to discipline respondent Sm.og Tech's 

· registration for violation of Busin€;3SS and Professions Code se_ction 9884}, subdivisi~m 
~w. . . 
Smog Tech's. Smog Check Test Only Station License · 

4. . Pursuant to Health and Safety Code ?ectiqn 4407?.2, subdivision. (a), a 
station license may be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined if the licensee· 
violates any se.ction of the Mot.or Vehiclf;:l Inspection Program, Health and Safety Code 
section 44000 et se.q; . . . . . 

. 5. ·. Pursuantto·.Health ~nd Safety.Gode 'section.440i 2, subdiVision (a), a 
smog· check shal,l ens·ure that ~~[e]mission cohtrol syste·ms required by stat~ ·and federal · 
·law are reducing excess emissions in ·accordance with the standards adopted pursuant 
\to subdivisions (a) and (c) of Section 44013." As set forth in F~ctual Findings i 3 
through 1_5, 18, and 20, respondents Singh and Viriyapunt failed to determine that all 
emission control pevices and systems required by law were installed and functioning 
correctly on the Skylark in accordance with'te~t procedures. Therefore, cause exists to 
discipline respondent Smog Tech's station license ior violation of Health and Safety 
Code sections 44072.2, su~division (a), and'440i2, subdivision· (a). 

. a.·.·: Pursuant tq Health arid Safety God.e section 440i 2, ·subdivisi.on (f), a 
smog check -?.hall ensure -that a "visual or functional check is made of emission cor)trol 
devices spe.cified by the. department ... ·."As set forth in Factual Findings .13 through 
15, i 8, and 20', respondents ·Singh aridV'iriyapunt failed to perform .emission Qontrol· · 

. tests on the Skylark in' accordance w,ith pro6edure.9 ·presoribed by the departm~nt.. 
Therefore, cause exists to discipline respondent Smog Tech's station licen·se for' · 
violation of, Health and Safety Code ·sections .44072.2, subdivision (a), and 44b12,. 
subdlylsion (f)'. · · 

. . . 
7. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section ·Health and Safety Code 

s~ction 44015,.subdivision (b), "[i]f a vehicle meet~ the requirements of Section 44012,· 
a smog check station licensed ·to. issue qertiflcates shall issue a certificate 'C?f 
complian·ce 9r a certificate· of .noncompliance." Health and Safety Code section 4:t-012 

· provides·i that·smo·g tests "shall be perforrn~d in accordance wit~ procedures 
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prescribe9 by the qepartment." As set fo~h in Factual Findings 13 through 15, 1 s., and 
40, respondents Singh and Viriyapunt iss·ued- electronic certificates of compliance for 

. the Skylark without" properly testing and inspecting those vehicles to determine H they 
were in compliance yvi~h Health and Safety Code section 440"12. Ther~fore, cause 

. exists to. discipline respo~dent Smog Tech's station licen,~e for vio.lation 9f He.alth and 
Saf~ty Code sections 44072.2, subdivision (a) and 44015, $Ubdivision (b) .. . . 

S. · Pursuant to Health a.nd $afety Code section 44059, the 11Willful ~a king of 
any false statement or ef!try with regard to a mfjterial matter in any .... certificate of 
comp.liance ... con~tlt.utes perjury." As set forth in Factual Findings i 3 through i 5, i 8, 
and 20, respondents -Singh ·and Viriyapunt "willfully" made falsi? entries when they 
issued.elr;,ctronic certificati3s of compll.af!ce for the Skylark. There{ore, cause exists to 
disdpline respondent Stnog Tech's sta~ion license for violation ofHealth and Safety 
Code· sections 44072.2, subdivision (a), and 44059.. · 

9. ·. Pursuint to Health-and Sf:!,fety Code section 44072.2; subdivisi.on {c), a 
station license may oe suspended, revoked or otherwjse disciplined if a·noensee 
"[v]iolates any Of t~e rE?gu!ations adopted by the -director." . . · · 

. i"O.. ·Pursuant to California Code· of Regulatlon.s, title I 6, section 3340.2( 
subdivision (c)', the bureau rtm~y suspen9 or revoke'the·!icense of or"purs.ue other legal 
action against a licensee, if the licensee fal&ely or fraudulently 'issues or obtain& a · 
certificate of·compliance ·or a certificate of noncompliance.'' As se.tforth in Factual· 
Findings -13 through i 5, 18, and 20, respondents Singh and Viriyapunt issued . 
electronic smog certificates of co'mpli.ance that f_alsely represent~d that the S_kylark 
passed the Ca!i.fornia Emission~ Inspection Test. Therefore, caus·e exists to discip'line 
.re~pondent Smog Tech's station license for violation ofHealth and Safety Code .. 
sections 4407~.2, subd!vis·ion (p), in qonjunction .with California Code .oi Regulatio,ns, 

:title i 6", section 3340 .. 24, subdivision (c). 

1 '1 ,. Pursuant to California'Code of Regulations, title i6, section 3340:35, 
su_bdivision (9), aJ'Iicensed station shall issue .a. certificate of compliance or 
noncompliance. tQ the owner or operatorof .any vehicle that hs.s been.inspected in 
accordance with the procetlures specified.in section $340-.42 of this .. article and has all 
the required emission control equipment and devices installed and_functioning . 
correctly." As set forth in Factual Findings i3 through ·i (3, .i 8, and -20, respondents 

· Singh and Viriyapunt issued electronic smog cwtificates ·of compliance for the Skylark, . 
·although these vehicles had. not-been inspected in accordance with· Catifornia Code of 
Regulatio.ns, title; 6,· section 334Q.42~ Therefore, cause exists ·to discipline.-respondent . 
Sm.og Te.c"h 1s station license for violation.of Health and Safety Code sectjons 4_4072.2, 
subdivision (c), In conjunotio~ with CalifO:rnia Code of Rf}gu.latio[1s, title 16, section 
3340.35,subdivision (c). · · 

1·2.. . California C~de of Regulations, title 1'6, section 334o'.42, sets f~rth the 
mandatory emissions inspeCtion .standards and test procedures th~f a licensed station 
must follow.· As set iorth in Factual Findings 13 through i 5, -18, and 20, 
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respondents Singh and Viriyapunt failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 
Skylark in accordance with the bureau's spe-cifications. Therefore, cause exists to 
discipline rf.:lspondent Smog Tech's station license for violation of Health and Safety 
Code"sections 44072.21 subdivision (c), iri conjunction with California Code of 
Regulatlon·s, tit!~ i 6, section 3340.42. · 

- . 
13.· Pwrs.uant to Health anp Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivisioQ (d), a 

station .license may be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplfned if the licensee 
"[c]ommits any ?JCt involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injure'd.'' 
As s~t.forth in Factual Findin'gs 13 through 15, 18, and 20, resp0ndents.Singh and 
Viriyapunt engaged ih acts.involving dishonesty, fra':Jd, or deceit when they' issued an 
electronic Certifiqate of Compliance on ~he Skylark yvithot:rt performing a bona fiqe 
inspection of the emission. control devices and systems on those.vehio_les. Therefore, 
cause exists-to disc.ipline respondent ~rnog_Tech's sta~lon license for .violation of . 
Health-and Safety c·qde section 44072.2~.subdivis}on (d). · · 

. . 
i 4.. 'As set forth in Factual Findings 21 through 24, complainant did not 

establish that respondent Viriyapunt aided an·d ab.etted an -unliceliseq technician in the 
· perfo.rma:nce-cif certain aspects of the smog inspectiGn of the-Chevrolet Therefore,. 

cause does not exist to d,iscipline respondent Smog Tech's stati,ori license pursuant to· 
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (t). · , . . . 

Ha!jit Singh's Advan~ed £_mission Specialist Technician ~icense 

i 5.. Pursuant to Health and Saf~ty Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a) I an 
advanced .emission specl~list technician license may be suspended, revoked or 
otherwisf?· dis9iplinE;?d if the licensee violates any· section of the Motor Vehicle· . 
lnsp.ection Program, He.alth qnd Safety Code section_ 44000 et seq . 

. i 6.' Pursuant ~0 Health and 'safety Code section 440i 2, s'ubdivision .. (a), ·a 
smog checkshall.ensure that "[e]mission control systems r~quired by state and federal 
law.are rec;l.ucing exces.s emissions in accordance with thestandards adopted pursuant. 
to subdivis.ions (a)-and (c) qf Sectior 44013." As set forth in Factual Findings.i3 
through i 5, is and 20, respondent Sin,gh failed to ·determine that all emission control 
devices _and systems required by l_aw ~vere instqlled and .functioni.ng correctly'o·n the 
Skylark in accordance with test procedures. Ther?fore,· c_ause exists to discipline . 
'respondent Singh's advanced emission specialist technician lic~I!Se pursuant to Health . 
and Safety Code ·sections 44072.2,·subdivis\on (a), and 440i 2, subdivision (a). 

i 7. Pursuant to Health and 'Safety_Code section 44012, subdivision .(f), a 
smog check shall ensure that a ·11visual or func.tional chec.k is mad.e of ~mission control· · 
dE;Wices specified by the department .... " As set forth in Fa_ctual Findings } 3 through . 
i5, iS and. 20·, respondent Singh failed to perform·emission control tests on the 

. Skylark in· accordance with procedures prescribed by the aepartment. .Therefore, 
cause exists to discipline respondent Singh's advanced emission speqialist technician 
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!icen$8 pursuant to. Health and Safety Code sections 44072.2, s·ubd)vision (a), and 
44012, subdivision. (f). . , . · . 

. . 

. 18. Pursuant to H·ealth and Safety C~de· sectio}1 44032,.·'Tqlualified . 
technicians shall 'perform tests of emission control devices and systems in accordahce 
with Section 44.012.". As. set forth· in Factual Findings 13 through 15, 18 and 20, 
respondent Singh.failed to determine that all emjssion control devices and systems· 
required by law were i!}stalled and functioniri'g cprrectly oh the .. Skylark iD accordance 
with test prqcedures. Therefore, cause exists to discipline respo!!denf Singh's 
advanced emissio~ spe.cialist techniciE).n license pursuant to Health and Safety ·code 
sections 44072.2, subdivision (a), and 440~2.. · · 

i 9. Pursuant to Health and Saf~ty Code section 44059, the r•willful making of 
• any false statement or entry with regard. to a m?terial matter in any- .... ce.rtificat~ of 

compliance ... constitutes perjury.:' As set forth in Factual Findings 13 throUgh "15, 18 . 
and 20, respondent Sjngh "willfully" made false entries When he issued. an electronic · 
certificate of compliance for the Skylark. Therefore, cause axists to discipline 
respondent Singh's advanced emission specialist technician licens~ pursuant to Health 
and Safety. Code sections 440?2.~, subdivision (a), and 4405~. 

20. ··Pursuant to Hee.lth and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), an 
advanced teohni9i.an lic~nse m~y be suspended, revoked or otherwise discip!ined if a 
licensee "[v]iolates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to" the 
Motor Vehicle Inspection ~rogram. · · · 

·21.- Pursuant to Cant~r0ia Coae.of Regulations,title i 6, seotio~ 3340.24, 
subdlvls'ion (c), the bureau "rpay .suspend or r.?voke the license of or pursue other !~gal 
action against a licensee,·if the licensee falsely or frauqulently issues or obtains a . 
certi'ficate of compliance or a. c~rtificate of nonqompliance .. " As set .fo.rth in Factual . 
Findinds i 3 throwgh i 5, 18 and 20, respond.ent Singh issued an electro.nic sm.og. 
certiiicate of compliance that falsely repres·ented that the Skylark passed the California 
Emissions. Inspection lest. Therefore, cause exi~ts to discipline respondent Singh's · · · 

:. advanced .emission speclalls~ ~echnician license pursuant to Health. and ·Safety Code 
section· 44072.2, subdivision (c), .ln conjunction with California c·ode of Regulations,. 
title i 6, se?tion 3340.24, subd)vis~?n (c). . · · 

2.2. pursuant to pallfornia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, 
.subdi'visio'!. (a), a "licensed te~hnician shall inspect,'test and repair vehicles _in 
accordance-with .se.ction 44012 of the Health arid Safety Code." As set forth in Factual 

·Findings i 3. through i 5) iH and 20, t~spondent Singh failed to inspect and test th·~ 
·skylark in accordance with He'alth and Safe.ty Code ·section 44Qi 2. Therefore, cause . 
exists to discipline respondent S,ingh's advancec! emission specialist technician license 
pursuant to .Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c)', in conjunction 
with .Ca[ifornia Code of Regu_lations, ti'~le ·; 6, section '3340.?0, subdiv!sion (a). · 

23... Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, ~itle i 6, section 3340.4 i, 

15 



. . . 
subdivision (c), a person shall not ukn·owingly enter into the emissions inspection 
system any false information .about the vehicle being te~ted. 11 As set forth in F"actual 
Findings 13 through i 5, IS and 20, respondent Singh knowingly entered false 

· information into the emissions inspection system. There-fore, qause exl~ts ~o discipline 
responde.nt Singh's advanced emission· specialist technici_an liCf:lllS.e pursuant tp Health 
and Safety Code section 44072.2,.subdlvision (c), in conjunction with California Code 
of RegulatiOGS, title i 6, seotion 3.340.4 i I suqdivision (c). 

·, 

· · .. 24. ·Pursuant to California Code of ftegulations, tltle 16, section. 3340.42,. 
smog check technicians shalf conduct tests .and inspections in accordanoe with the 
bureau's BAR-97 Emissions Inspection. System Specificp.tions. As set forth In Factual 
Findings 13 through' i 5,,_18 and .20, respondent Singh .failed to qonduct the ·required 
smog tests ~nd inspections on th.e Skylark in accordance with the bureau's 
SPE?Ciftcations. Therefore, cause exists tO· discipline 'respo.ndent Singh's advanced 
emission specialist technician lioense pursuant to Health_ and Safety C.ode section · 
44072.2, s.ubdivisio,n (c), in conjun_otion .with California Code of Regulations, title i 6,. 

· section 3340.42. · · · 

. 25. Pursuant to: Health and Safety Code sectl.on 44072.2, subdivision (d), an 
advanced emission specialisttechriiqlan license may be suspended, reyoked or· . 

' otherwise disciplined if the lic~risee "[c]ommits any actinvofving dishonesty, fraud., or 
deceit whereby another is injured." As set forth in Factual Findings .i 3 through ·:15, .i 8 
and·2o, respondent Singh engaged in a'cts involving dishonesty; frau.d, or deceit. when 
he issued,.an. e!ectronlo Certificate of Compliance for the Skylark vyithout perfor:ming a 

· bona fide inspection of. the emission 'control d~vice~? and sy~tems on th'at vehicle. ·. 
·Therefore, cause exists to discipline ·respondent Singh's ·adyan6ed emission specialist · 
technician ·ucense. pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072~2, subdivision .. 
(d).. . . . . . . ' . . . 

' . . . . . . 

Paul Supote Viriyapunt's Advanced Emission Spepialist ~echnfcian License · 

. . • r . . . 
26. . PUrsue,nt t.o Health and Safety Code section 44072·.2, subdivisit~n (a), an 

advanced emi~sion specialist technician license may be suspended, revoked or 
otherwise disciplined if .the licensee violate$ any section of the Motor Vehicle 
Inspection Program, Health and Safety Code section 44000 et.seq. . . , . . . . 

. : 

27.. Pursuant to Health and Sp.fety Code sectio.n 44o'i2, subdivision {a), a 
smog'ch'eck.shall ensure that '·'[e1m.ission contrc;>l 'systems required by state ?nd·federal 
law are·reducing excess emissions in ~ccotdartce with the standards adopted pursuant 

·. to subd,ivisions (a) and (c) of Section 44013." As set forth in Factual Findings 13 
through 15, "18 1 an~ 20, respondent V,iriyapunt failed to determine· that all emission 
control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning qorrectly 
on the Skylark in accor.dan.ce with test'.proce.dures. ·Therefore, cause .exl~ts to . 
discipline resporiaent Vlriyapunt's adyanced emission sp·eciaHst technician license 
pursuah·t to Health a~d Safety .code ?edions 4.4072.2, subdivision (a), a~d .4401 2', 
subdivisiO'n (a). . · . . . · . · 

. ,· 
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. . 
28. Pursuant t? Health and .Safety Code section 44012, subdivision .(f), a 

smog check shall.enslire that a "visual or functional check is made of emission control 
devices specified by the department .... ".As set forth in Factuar Findings 13' through 
15, i 8, and 20, respondent Viriyapunt failed to perform emission control tests on the 
Skylark in .accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. Therefore, 
qause exists·to discipline respondent Viriyapunt's advanced emission specialist · 
technician license pursuant tq Health. a:nd Safety Code sections .44.072.2, subdivision 
(a), ~nd 44.012, subdi~ision (f). · 

29. P.ursuant to Heaith and Safety Code section 440.32, ~'[q]ualifie'ct 
technician~ shall perform tests of emission control devices and systams ln accordance 
with Sectioh 44012.'' 'As set fO'rth in Factual Findings 13 through .i 5, 18, and 20, . 
. respondent Viriyapun~ failed to·determ!ne that all emi9si.on control devices and . 
: systems required by law were installed c,:tnd functioning correctly on the Skylark in 
accordance :with test procedures. Therefqre, caw~e exists· to.·disclpline ·respondent 
Viriyapurit's advanced emission speciallst technician license pursu·ant to Health and. 
Safe:ty Code sections 44072.2, subdivision (a); and 440$2. . 

· 30. · . Pursuant to Health and Safety. Code· section. 44:072.2, subdivisi·a.n (c), an · 
,.advanced technician license·may be· suspended, revoked or othervvise disciplined if .a 
licensee "[v]iolates any of .the regulations adopted by the. director pursl.iant to., the . 

. · Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. · · · · · · 
I 

31. · Pursuant to California Dade of Regulations, title·16,··sectlon 3346.30, 
·subdivision (a), a "ficense~Ltechnician shall inspect, test pnd repair vehicles in 
accordanc~ with section 4401? of~he Health and Safety Code." As set forth in· Factual 
Findings i 3 through 15, i 8, c,:trid 20, respondent Virlyapunt failed to inspect alld test 
the Skylark in accprdance with Health and Safety Code section 440i 2. Therefore, · . 
cause exists to dfsc,ipline respondent Vlriyapunt's advan·ced emission sp.eciaiist · 
technician lfcense pursuant to' ·Health and Safety Qode section 4407.2.2, subdivision 
(c), In conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, . 
subdivisi.on. (a). · 

· 32. Pursuant to California Co.de of Regulations, title 16, section.3340.42, 
smog check technicians shall conduct tests and inspections in ·accordance with the 
bure.au's BAR-97 Emission~.lnspection.Systern Specifications. As setforth in Factual 
Findings 13 through .15, i 8, and 20, respondent Viriyapunt failed·to conduct the 

. required smog tests and inspections ·on the Skylark in. accordance with·the bureau's · 
specifications. Therefore, cau'se exists to disoipline respondent Viriy~punt's advanced 
emission specialist. technician license pursuant to Health q.nd Safety c·ode ~action . · 
44072.2, subdivision (c), in ppnjunctiqn with C~lifornia Code of Regulations, tit.le 16, 
. section 3340.42.'' ' . . . . . . . . 

33. As set forth in Factual Findings 2i th.rbugh 24, complainant djd not 
establish that respondent Viriyapunt aided and abetted an unlicensed techr1ician in th.e 

i7 

./ 



·' 
performance of certain aspects of ~he sn)og inspection of the Chev'rolet. Therefore; 
cause does not exist to discipline respondent Viriyapunt's advanced emis'sion 
specialist technician licen~e pJ.lrSL!!:!-nt.to Health and Safety Code septions 4401 4 and · 
44072.2, subdivision (f). · · 

Fitness for Conanueq R~gistration and Licensure.- Smog Tech 

· · . 34. . A licensee ~iho elec~s to operate ~Is business 'through .employees is 
responsible ~o the.liqenf:!ing autho~ity for thejr conduct in the exercise of the ficense. 
(Califomia Assn. of Health Faciflties v. Department of Health Servioes (1997) .i 6 
Cal.4th 284, 295.) A licensed owner has .a respon~ibility to see the license is not used 
in vlolation· of the ·Jaw. ·(Ibid.) If a licensee were not liable tor the actions of hls· or her 
·employees, effective regulation vtoulq be impossible. (/b/d.)The·licensee could . . 
coritrapt away the daily operations··of his or he·r business and become immune to any 
disciplinary action bro~ght·by the licensing authority: (Ibid.) The principle that a· 
licen;:;ee will be held liable for the acts of his or her agents is one that has been applied 
whether the agent Is an indep~mdent contractor or an employe·e. (Ibid.)· This principle 
is based on the assumption that a licensee is in a positio'r1 to oversee and cohtr.ol the 
actions of employees. (Rob-:Mao Inc. v. Department of Motor. Vehicles (i 983) 
·t48 CaLApp .. 3d 79~, 79~.) · .. · . · · ·. · . 

35 .. ·. As set forth 'in Factupl Findings 10 and 11, respondentSmog Tech's 
registration and licenses have been subject to prior discipline for issuing certificates of 
.compli~nce to vehic!es without performing the smog check insp,ection.s and tests in 

· accordance with Bureau procedures. No evidence was presented to. establish ·that 
respondents JasJlt K:aur Bain and· Harjit Singh· took an active ·rol.e in m'onitoring or 
supeNising respondent Viriyapunt between the time of the first video sutveillance. on 
April 20i o· and March 2012; whefl responden1 Sing~ s.old h.Js ownership interest in 
Smog Tech: Their lack of oversight re·~ulted in the prior di!)ciplinary actions· and. the 
c;:wrent one. They offered no assurances· that ~hey how understand and accept 
responsibility forth~ conduct ~f their errip!oye.es. . 

. 36. . In addition, respondent's Jasjit Kaur s·ain C1nd Harji't $ingh .attended 
Citation Office Conference~ wi~h the bureau in.2007 .an9 2009, in which they ·agreed to 
comp\y with the bur.eau's pro.cedure~ .for.sn:rog inspections and tests. Despite these 

. ?J,Qre'ements, however, ·re~pqndents B~in and S.in.gh continued to .violate the rt,Iles fJ.nd 
· regulations designed. to prqtect the health pf all Californians. They offered no . · 

· assura[lc(3s that th~y now understand ~nd accept respof)sibility for. their COl} duct. . 
Therefore,)E~s,Pondents Jasjit Kaur Bain ~nd Harjit Singh, d . .b.a. Smog Tech, cannot. be 
relied upon. to comply ~lith ~he la~v. · 

. s'f. As. respondent.s Ja.sjit Kaur Bain and H~rjlt Singh, d.b.a: Smog. Tech were 
unaple to comply with the terms and conditions of th.eir prior disciplinary :actiqhs, terms. 
and conditions of probation will not ensure that the. public interest and .welfare will b~ . 
adeqUately protected. Given this history1 revoc?tioh of resp'on.d~nt Smog Tech's 
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registration and. smog check station lice6~·e ~~required to prot~ct the public interest 
. and welfare. · 

. . . . 
38. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision 

(c), "thedirector may·suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration for all · 
places of business operated in this state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding 
that the automotive repair dealer has, .or is, engaged in a course of repeatec':l. and willful 
violations of. this chapter, or regulations adopted·pursuant to it." 

39. Pursuant.to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, "[w]hen a license 
. has been revol<ed or suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional · 
license issued under this chapter in the hame of the licensee may be ·llkewi.se revoked 
or suspe.nded by the director.',· 

I ' 

Fitness for Continued Licensure - Harjit Singh 

· 40. As set forth ·in Legal Conclysions i 6 through 25, respondent Slngh.has 
engaged in m.ultiple violations of the rule~ and regl)lations pertaining to the Motor 
Vehicle Inspection Program by performing a $mag inspection on a vehicle using clean 
piping methods. Respondent Singh has also engaged in dishonesty and fraud by 
iqsuing a certif.icate of compliance for a vehicle which was clean piped. 

4i .. As setforth in Factual Findirigs.7 through·9, respondent $ingh,s license 
.has been subject to prior discipline for issulng·certiflcates ofcomplianqe to vehicles 
. without performing the smog.oheck inspections and tests.in accordance with Bureau.. 
pr,ocE?dures. In addition, respondenfSingh -attended Citatiqn Office Conf~rences with 

· the bureal:.l in 2005 and once in 2006, in which he agreed to comply with the bureau's 
procedures for smog inspections and tests. Despite these agreements, however, 
.respondent Singh ·continued to ~iolate th~ rules and regulations designed to protect t[le 
health ofall Cali'fornians. He offered no assurances that he now understands and ·. 
accepts responsibility for his conduct Therefore, respondent Singh cannbt be relied 
upon to comply with the law. · 

·. .42. As respondent Singh was unable to comply wlth the terms and conditions 
of his prior disciplinary actions, terms and conditions of probation will not ensure that 
the public interest and welfare will b.e adequately protected .. Given thi?'historyl ·. 
revocation of rE)spondent Singh's advanced em.ission specialist technician's license is 
. requi-red to protect tlie public interest and welfare. . . 

43. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, "[w]hen a license 
has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this. article, any additional.· 
license .issued under this chapter in the hame of the llcensee may be likewise revoked 
or suspended by the director." 
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Fitness for Continued Licensure....: Paul Supote Viriyapunt 
' ' 

'44. As set for:th in L.~gal Conclusions 27 through 33, respondent Viriyap.unt 
has eng·aged in multiple violations of the rules and regulations pertaining to the Motor 
Vehicle Inspection Program by performing a smog inspectfon on vehicles using clean 

. piping met~ods. · 

.45. As resp9f!dent Viriyapunt's advanced emission ·specialist technician's,. 
·license has not been subject to prior disciplinary action by the bureau, it would not be . 

, against the public interest and welfare to issue a probationary license to respondent . 
Viriyapunt, subject to ·terms and conditions designed to protect the public and_ monitor 
his practice. · · 

Cost Recovery 

46. . Pursuant to .Business and Professions Code section 125.3, subdivision 
(a)r an adm.inistrative law judge may dir.ect a licensee found to have violated the 
licensing act to "pay a sum not to exceed the -reasonable costs of the inves~igation and 
enforcement .of the case." In Zuckerman v. Board of Chiropractic Examiners (2002)' 29 
·cal .4th 32, 45, the California Supreme Court·set forth tbe following. factors .to be · 
considered ·in determining the reasonableness of the costs ~ought pursuanfto 
regulatory and statutory provisions like Business and Professions Code section i 25.3: 

. . . 
The Board·must exercise its discret)on to·reduce or eliminate 
cost awards in a manner that will ensure that regulation . 
. 317.5. does not deter chiropractors with potentially 
meritorious Qlalms or defenses from ·exercising their right to 
a hearing. Thus, the. Board mu,st not assess the fuli costs of 
investigation E1nd prosecution when to do so will unfairly · 
penalize a chiropractor who has committed some . 
mlpconduct, but who has used the hearing process to obtain 
dismissal of other charges or a reduction in the severity of 
the discipline imposed .. The Board.must consider the 
chiropractors "subjective.good faith belief in the merits of his 
or her position" [citation] and whether the chiropractor has 
rafsed a "colorable challenge" to the proposed discipline 
[citation]. Furthermore, as in cost recoupment scheme~ in 
which the government seeks to recover from criminal 
defendants the cost of their state-provided legal 
representation [citation)~ til~ Board must d~termine that the 
chiropractor will be fina~cially able to make later payments. 
Finally, the. Board may not assessthe full costs of 
investigation and prosecution-when it has conducted a 
·disproportionately large 'investigation to prove that a 
chiropractor engaged in relatively innocuous misconduct. 
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47. A$ set forth in ·Factual FindiQg·s 32 and 33, there was sufficient evidence 
to substantiate that the $5,452.50 in costs. charged by the Attorney General's of.fice 
were reasonable •. Respondents did not provide evidence of their financial ability to pay 
the requested costs. Therefore, resppndents shall qe ordered to pay to the bureau · 
$5,:452.50 in costs for the ir)vestigati~n and prosecution.-

ORDER. 

i. Automotiv.e Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 243698 issued to 
respondents, Jasjit Kaur Bain and Harjit Singh, doing business as Smog Tech, located 
in S~ockton, California, is permanently invalidated. 

·2. Smog CheeR Test Only Station License Nu.njber TC .243698 issued to 
respondents, Jasjit Kaur Bain and'Harjit Singh, d,oing business as Smog Tech 1 located 
in Stockton, California, ls revoked. . . · · . : · 

3. Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA i 37249, 
designated upon renewal as Smog C~eck lnspe.ctor License No. EO } 3724~\ iSSL\ed to 
respondent Harjit Singh, is r~voked. · 

' 4. Respondents Jasjit Kaur, Bain and Harjit Singh, jointly and severally, are 
ordered to pay to the bureau the costs of investigation and prosecution oi this matter,· 
in the amount of $5,452.50; pursuant to Factual Findings 3~ and 3G, and Legal 
Cbnclusions 46 and 47-. · · 

. 5. Advanced Emisskm Specialist Technician·· Lioen.se Number EA 630183, 
designated upon renewal as Smog Check ln.spector License No. EO 630183 and 
Smog Check Repair Technician License No, El 630183, issued to respondent Paul 
Supote Viriyapunt,.are revoked. However, .the revocation isSTAY!=D and.respondent 
Viriyapunt's licenses are placed·on PROBATION ·ro·r a period of.three (3) years, 
subject to the following terms and conditions: · · · 

. . . 
. .a. Respondent.Virlyapunt's license~ are suspended for .a period of five (5) 

business days c6mmencing on the effe.otive date of this Decision. : · . ·. 

b. During the period of probation, respondent Viriyapunt sh,ail:. 

· i. Comply with all statutes, regu1ations and rules g<;werning · 
automotive inspections, esti.mat~s and repai'rs. . 

li. Post a prominent sign, .pro~ided by. the bureau, indicating the 
beginning and ending dates. of the suspension 9:nd indicating 
the reason for tlw suspension. The .sign shall be · 
conspicuously displayed ·in a location open to 'and 
frequented by customers and shall remain p0sted during the 
entire· period of actual suspension. · 
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iii. R;eport in person. or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of 
Automotive Repair, on a schedule set by the bureau; but no 
mo.re frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and 
success achieved in maintaining corripliance.with the terms. 
and ·conditions of probation. · 

· iv. Provide bureau representatiVElS unrestricted access to 
· inspect all vehicles (includ\ng parts) undergoing s_mog 

inspections, up to· and including the point of completion. 

v. If an accusation is filed against respondent Viriyapunt during 
the term of probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall 
have o.ontinuing jurisdiction ·over·this matter until the fhi$.1 . · 
.decisiqn on the accusation, and the period of probation shall 
be extended until suoh decision. 

vi: Should the Director ·of the Department of Consumer Affairs· 
determine th.at respondent Yiriyapunt has failed to comply 
with the terms ~nd conditions ·of probation. the department 
may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, lift the 
stay of re~ocation causing respond_ent's licenses tci be 
revoked. · · 

vii. Attend and successfully oomplete·the bureau's advanced 
air/clean air car course. Said course shall be completed and 
proof of completion submitted. to. the bureau within 180 days · 
of .the effective date of this Decision. and Order. If proof of . 
. completion of the course is not_furnished to the bureau within 
the 180-.day period, the department may, ·until such prqof is· 

. received and after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, 
!itt the stay of revocation causing respondent's licens·es to be 
revoked: ·. · · . · ·. 

·. ·This Decislori shall become effective on ·JY1~ J);, Joi.Jj. 
IT 18 SO ORDERED this . 18th day of April __ • 20i 4. 
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Assistant Chie~ounsel 
Depart'mer:rt of Consumer Affairs 


